
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

 
 

AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

Membership:      Councillor Patel (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Briggs (Vice-Chairman), Branson, Davis, Keast, Kennett, Pike and 
Thomas 
 
 

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Finance Committee 

Date: 24 March 2021 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Skype for Business - Skype for Business 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
15 March 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 023 9244 6232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk 
 

Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon On Friday, 
19 March 2021. 
 
 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2  19/20 Draft Audit Results Report   
 

1 - 56 

3  Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (February 2021)   
 

57 - 70 

4  Internal Audit Plan 2021-22   
 

71 - 84 

5  Internal Audit Charter 2021-22   85 - 96 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 
ii 

 
6  Corporate Performance Report Quarter Three 2020/21   

 
97 - 132 

 



 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
  

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN 
LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231  

  
  

Internet  
  
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk  
  
Public Attendance and Participation  
  
Members of the public are welcome to follow proceedings via the link on the Council’s 
website.  
  
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on matters 
included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further information 
please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda.   

 

 



 
iv 

 
 

PROTOCOL AT MEETINGS – RUL
[...]

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

               

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 
Audit and Finance Committee 24 March 2021 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2019/20 
 
FOR NOTING 
 

Portfolio: Finance, Cllr Mark Inkster 
 
Head of Service: Lydia Morrison, Director for Corporate Services and 
S151 Officer 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit and Finance Committee to 
present the Audit Results Report for the year ending 31 March 2020. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 Audit and Finance Committee is recommended to note the report. 
 
3 Executive Summary  
 
3.1 The draft Audit Results Report presents the outcome of the Audit of 

the Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2020.  

 
4 Additional Budgetary Implications  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Background and relationship to the Corporate Strategy and 

Directorate Business Plan/s 
 
5.1 It is a legal requirement that the Council has an external auditor in 

place. Our external auditor is Ernst & Young who audits the annual 
accounts. 

 
5.2 In April 2019 the Governance, Audit and Finance Board approved the 

scope and approach for the audit of the financial statement. The draft 
audit results report is attached. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

6.0 Options considered 

6.1 N/A. 

7.0 Resource Implications 

7.1 Financial Implications – None 

7.2 Human Resources Implications - None 

7.3 Information Governance Implications - None 

7.4 Other resource implications - None 

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 None. 

9.0 Risks 

9.1 None 

10.0 Consultation  

10.1 The Annual Audit Report and Statutory Accounts are required to be 

noted and agreed. If this requirement is not met then the Council will 

have failed to meets its statutory obligations.  

11.0 Communication 

12.0 The Annual Audit Report and Statutory Accounts will be made publicly 
available on the Council’s website 

12.1 Appendices 

 Appendix A – External Audit Results Report 2019/20 

13.0 Background papers 

13.1 None 

 

Agreed and signed off by: 
Director & Section 151 Officer: Lydia Morrison (15/03/21) 
 

Page 2



Havant Borough Council
Audit results report

Year ended 31 March 2020

March 2021

P
age 3



2

Members of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board 11 March 2021
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

Dear Governance, Audit and Finance Board Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board. This report
summarises our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Havant Borough Council for 2019/20. We will issue our final report
following the Governance, Audit and Finance Board meeting scheduled for 24 March 2021, and when all outstanding work has been completed.

Our audit of Havant Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2020 is in progress at the time of writing this report, predominantly waiting on
evidence that we have requested from the Council and has now been outstanding for some time. We will provide an update on the status of the
audit at the 24 March 2021 meeting.

Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial
statements in the form at section 3. We also expect to have no matters to report on your arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and
effectiveness in your use of resources

This report is intended solely for the use of the Governance, Audit and Finance Board , other members of the Authority, and senior management.
It should not be used for any other purpose or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement thus far.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Governance, Audit and Finan
[...]
Havant Borough Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020 and have performed the procedures
outlined in our Audit Planning Report. We will provide an update on the status of the audit at the 24 March 2021 meeting. Subject to satisfactory completion of the
following outstanding items we expect to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s financial statements in the form which appears at Section 3. However until work
is complete, further amendments may arise:

• Property, plant and equipment (PPE) and investment property valuations – responses to our valuation queries are still outstanding
• Collection fund debtors and creditors balance – a few queries are still outstanding relating to differences identified in the collection fund balance.
• Review of management’s going concern cashflow forecast, and related internal consultation procedures regarding our auditors’ report (audit opinion)
• Review of financial instrument disclosure corrections
• Review of Authority’s prior year restatement disclosure, and related internal consultation. Only partial evidence of corrections have been received to date.

The evidence to support our work in these areas have now been outstanding for some time, and we provide further information on the delays to the audit progress in
Section 6 of our report.

The following are also outstanding or are to be completed as part of the conclusion of the audit once the remaining evidence has been provided:
• completion of our audit conclusion procedures
• review of the final version of the financial statements
• completion of subsequent events review
• receipt of the signed management representation letter
• completion of procedures required by the National Audit Office (NAO) regarding the Whole of Government Accounts submission

We expect to issue the audit certificate at the same time as the audit opinion.
Once the internal consultation regarding our audit opinion is complete, we will confirm whether there are any matter
[...]
misstatements be corrected or a rationale as to why they are not corrected be considered and approved by the Governance, Audit and Finance Board and
provided within the Letter of Representation:

As our audit work is ongoing at the time of writing this report, further unadjusted misstatements may be identified. We will provide an update at the Governance, Audit
and Finance Board meeting on 24 March 2021.

Assets Non-
current Liabilities Current

Liabilities Non-
current Reserves

Other
comprehensive

income CIES

Uncorrected misstatements
Debit/

(Credit)
Debit/

(Credit)
Debit/

(Credit)

Debit/
(Credit) Current

period
Known differences:

► Expenditure recognised in
the incorrect period.
Expenditure incurred in
2018/19 was recognised
in 2019/20

118k (118k)

► Capital additions
recognised in the
incorrect period. Capital
expenditure incurred in
2018/19 was recognised
in 2019/20

(436k) 436k

► Valuation difference in
relation to the Fair Value
of plan assets of the
Pension Fund

(510k) 510k

Total (436k) - (510k) 554k 510k (118k)

Summary of unadjusted differences

P
age 25



24

Value for Money Risks05 01

P
age 26



25

Value for Money
Background

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure
economy, efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. This is known as our value for money
conclusion.

For 2019/20 this is based on the overall evaluation criterion:

“In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local
people”

Proper arrangements are defined by statutory guidance issued by the National Audit Office. They comprise
your arrangements to:

 Take informed decisions;
 Deploy resources in a sustainable manner; and
 Work with partners and other third parties.

In considering your proper arrangements, we will draw on the requirements of the CIPFA/SOL
[...]
ality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT   
                

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 24 March 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 (February 2021) 
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership  

ITEM NO 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No  

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance Committee with 

an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the 
status of ‘live’ reports. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit and Finance Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 

Report, reflecting progress to 05 February 2021, as attached at Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 

responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the
[...]
se of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit and Finance Committee with 

the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 (Appendix 1) for Havant Borough Council. 

1.2 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and 
objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities, 
systems or processes under review that: 
 

 The framework of internal control, risk management and governance is 
appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit and Finance Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan 2021-

22 attached as Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief 

Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit 
resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, 
internal control and governance arrangements. 

3.2 To ensure the Internal Audit Plan is aligned to the needs of the Council, the 
plan has been developed following consultation with the Executive Board and 

Page 71

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Heads of Service; a review of key documents including the Corporate Risk 
Register and Corporate Strategy 2020 to 2024; and our understanding of the 
organisation and key priorities for 2021-22.   

3.3 The Internal Audit Plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review, and 
amended in consultation with the relevant officers, to ensure it continues to 
reflect the needs of the Council.   Amendments to the plan will be identified 
through the Chief Internal Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with those 
responsible for the governance of the Council. 

3.4 The Council’s ‘internal audit charter’ ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has 
sufficient resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to 
deliver an internal audit opinion.  Sig
[...]
ce and operating 
effectively. The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, 
contribute to the achievement of the organisation’s objectives. 
 
The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective assurance to management, in relation to the business 
activities, systems or processes under review that: 

 the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 
 
The internal audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit 
resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements. Internal Audit focus 
should be proportionate and appropriately aligned.  The plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review and amendment, in consultation 
with the relevant Strategic Directors and Audit Sponsors, to ensure it continues to reflect the needs of the Council. Amendments to the plan 

P
age 77



 
 

  Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 

3 
 

will be identified through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s continued contact and liaison with those responsible for the governance of 
the Council. 
 
Your Internal Audit Team 

 

Your internal audit service is provided by the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.  The team will be led by Antony Harvey, Deputy Head 

of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, supported Mark Norton, Audit Manager. 

 

Conformance with internal auditing standards 
 

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership service is designed to conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  Under the PSIAS 

there is a requirement for audit services to have an external quality assessment every five years.   In September 202
[...]
usions arising from their work. 

 
o Fraud and irregularity investigations: Internal audit may also provide specialist skills and 

knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the 
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role 
in this respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

 
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal 

review and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the 
framework of internal control, risk management and governance. It should be noted 
that it would not be appropriate for an auditor to become involved in establishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work. 

 

Page 96



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 13 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

Havant Borough Council 

Audit and Finance Committee      24 March 2021 

              

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER THREE 2020/21  

 

FOR NOTING   

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Inkster 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: HBC/…/20 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Audit and Finance Committee to provide a strategic 

overview of performance for Quarter Three 2020/21 in relation to the corporate 

priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Audit & Finance Committee are required to note: 

a. The revenue and capital forecasts and forecast variance outturn for 2020/21 

in Appendices A and B 

b. The summary performance information at Appendix C for services 

3. Executive Summary 

Revenue Forecast 

3.1. The revenue monitoring report for Quarter 3 shows a projected deficit for the net 

cost of services of £1.425 million, compared to a Quarter 2 deficit of £1.333 

million, which
[...]
ness Rates up to the end of Quarter 

Three are detailed below. Collection rates for Council Tax are down as a 

percentage (down 1.26%) compared to last year, and the situation has 

deteriorated since the previous quarter when it was down 0.80%. Business rates 

collection is significantly down against last year (down 8.72%) which again has 

deteriorated since the previous quarter when it was down 7.12%.  

CTAX: NCD Collected as % 

Dec-19 £                 70,659,008.88 £                        60,089,720.37 85.04% 

Dec-20 £                 73,342,390.74 £                        61,443,950.14 83.78% 

Change £                   2,683,381.86 £                          1,354,229.77 -1.26% 

    

NNDR: NCD Collected as % 

Dec-19 £                 35,752,120.26 £                        29,167,003.84 81.58% 

Dec-20 £                 17,423,774.53 £                        12,695,301.81 72.86% 

Change -£                18,328,345.73 -£                       16,471,702.03 -8.72% 

 

6.2. The impact of the loss of business rates does not impact the general fund in 

2020/21 but when the government return (NNDR1) for 2021/22 is completed in 

January 2021 the deficit from 2020/21 will need to be recognised. MHCLG has 

confirmed that collection fund deficit repayment can be spread over three years 

as opposed to the usual one this will further assist cashflow and a scheme will be 

available which central Government will cover 75% of collection fund losses. As a 

result of the expanded retail relief a section 31 grant of £17.1M is expected to 

cover the retail reliefs. 

 

7. Additional Budgetary Implications  

7.1. None 

8. Corporate Performance 

8.1. The Covid-19 pandemic, response and recovery continues to place considerable 

pressure on the organisation. However, during the quarter services continued to 

operate, information on key performance indicators of services are contained at 

appendix C. 

 

8.2. During the Quarter, Cabinet met twice and appr
[...]
ation 
Programme, including 
progress, will be 
reviewed every three 
years

Brockhampton disposal exchanged on 20th

December 2020 and due to complete on 11th

January 2021. This is phase 1 of the Regeneration 
Strategy that generates significant capital funding 
to take forward future phases

Identify, through 
engagement, where 
projects can be developed 
to provide direct stimuli 
into the local economy 
and community

TBC Priorities agreed with members particularly around 
the allocation of capital funds. Programme 
Manager submitted resignation meaning that 
resources and delivery will need to be reviewed

Ec
on

om
ic

 
De

ve
lo

pm
en

t

Implement the business 
and economic 
development priorities 
within the Covid-19 
economy recovery 
programme

Businesses are 
supported with grant 
funding advice and 
support to remain 
operational/solvent 
during the Covid-19 
outbreak and thriving 
in the long term

Not 
rep
ort
ed

Team have been working with businesses 
across the Borough to ensure that grants 
are available to businesses 

Incorporating:
Regeneration South, Economic Development 

Budget 
-£440,000

Estimated 
outturn 

-£421,000

The quarterly performance report is compiled by the Governance Hub 
using information submitted by services.

Contact
Will Jackson, Governance Manager william.jackson@havant.gov.uk
Georgie Thurlby, Project Officer (Governance) georgie.thurlby@havant.gov.uk

33

34

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 19/20 Draft Audit Results Report
	Appendix A - Draft Audit Results Report

	3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (February 2021)
	Internal Audit Progress Report (February 21) - Appendix 1

	4 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 (Appendix 1)

	5 Internal Audit Charter 2021-22
	Internal Audit Charter 2021-22 (Appendix 1)

	6 Corporate Performance Report Quarter Three 2020/21
	Appendix A - Q3 Revenue Forecast
	Appendix B - Q3 Capital Forecast
	Appendix C - Powerpoint Presentati

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit and Finance Committee held on 24 March 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: 
 

Patel (Chairman) 

Councillors: 
 

Briggs (Vice-Chairman), Branson, Davis, Keast, Kennett and 
Pike 

Other 
Councillors 

Councillor(s): Inkster 
 

  
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 19/20 Draft Audit Results Report  
 
The Committee received the interim draft audit results for 2019-2020. 
 
The draft Audit Results Report presented the outcome of the Audit of the 
Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money conclusion for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2020. 
 
The external auditors explained the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic on the 
2019/20 audit and set out the status of the audit at the date of the meeting.  
 
In reply to questions from Members of the Committee, the officers and external 
auditors advised: 

 
a that whilst Covid was the context within which officers were working, 

there were fewer errors in the accounts than in previous years and the 
outstanding items were being managed; 

 
b that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 

had moved the date of the external audit for all councils to the end of 
September for the next two years as a result of the Covid pandemic;  

 
c that the reduction in the pension fund was not of great concern as the 

report was snapshot in time and did not represent issues over long 
term value; 

 
d of the reasons for the additional costs of the External Audit: 
 
e that there were no indication of fraudulent activities relating to the 

management of property assets at the time of the audit: and 
 
f that the Council had terminated that part of the Capita contract relating 

to financial services and that there were plans to terminate other parts 
of this contract relating to exchequer. 



2 

 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 

 
Resolved that the report as submitted be noted. 
 

3 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21 (February 2021)  
 
The Committee considered the report presented by Antony Harvey and Mark 
Norton of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the meeting for 
the debate on this item and answered member’s questions in connection with 
the report. 
 
The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the 
status of ‘live’ reports.  
 
The Committee were informed that the Council remained confident that all 
outstanding work would be completed within agreed timescales. The 
Committee noted that the controls and processes for the debt management 
service would examined by internal audit when the service was brought back 
in-house. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (February 2021) 
be noted.  
 

4 Internal Audit Plan 2021-22  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22, as presented by 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan provided the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor could ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit 
resources to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, 
internal control and governance arrangements. The Plan reflected the Council’s 
Corporate Strategy, ensuring focus was given to the associated risks to 
commissioning services. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22 be approved a submitted.  
 

5 Internal Audit Charter 2021-22  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2021-22, as presented by 
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter formally defined the purpose, authority and 
responsibilities for internal audit activity. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2021-22 be approved.  
 

6 Corporate Performance Report Quarter Three 2020/21  
 



3 

 AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 
24 March 2021 

 
 

The Committee considered a strategic overview of performance for Quarter 
Three 2020/21 in relation to the corporate priorities in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan. The Officers answered questions relating to the report submitted. 
 
The Head of Finance advised that overall revenue was a good position but 
there were gaps in the long term; there was little change in capital. 
 
In response to questions raised by member of the Committee, the officers 
advised that they were looking into the mitigation of risks identified. 
 
The Officers agreed to report back on the key performance indicators identified 
in red on pages 125 and 128 of the submitted report.  
 
The Committee was advised that a workshop could be arranged to brief 
members of the Committee on key performance indicators. 
 
RESOLVED that the report as submitted be noted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.06 pm 

 
 
 

……………………………………… 
Chairman 


